expectations. Some important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from expectations
include, among other things, general economic and market factors, competition, changes in government
regulation and the factors described under “Risk Factors” in the Annual Information Form of Cominar. The
cautionary statements qualify all forward-looking statements attributable to Cominar and persons acting
on its behalf. Unless otherwise stated, all forward-looking statements speak only as of the date of this
press release.

NON-IFRS MEASURES

Net operating income, distributable income (DI), funds from operations (FFO) and adjusted funds from
operations (AFFO) are not measures recognized by International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) and
do not have standardized meanings prescribed by IFRS. Such measures may differ from similar computations
as reported by similar entities and, accordingly, may not be comparable to similar measures reported by such
other entities. The following table shows the reconciliation of DI, FFO and AFFO with the most similar IFRS
measures:

For the quarters ended June 30,  2012 2011

  DI  FFO AFFO   DI FFO AFFO

Net income (IFRS)  45,762 45,762 45,762 28,221 28,221 28,221

- Amortization of fair value adjustments on assumed indebtedness  (3,920) - (3,920) (399) - (399)

+ Amortization of fair value adjustments on bond investments  78 - 78 - - -

+ Amortization of capitalized financing costs  1,218 - 1,218 875 - 875

+ Compensation expense related to unit options  245 - 245 271 - 271

- Capital expenditures – maintenance of rental income generating capacity  - - (826) - - (262)

+ Accretion of liability component of convertible debentures  58 - 58 60 - 60

+ Deferred taxes  115 115 115 565 565 565

+ Restructuring charges  2,212 2,212 2,212 - - -

+ Transaction costs – business combination  1,274 1,274 1,274 - - -

- Provision for leasing costs  (3,609) - (3,609) (2,802) - (2,802)

- Change in accounts receivable – recognition of leases on a straight-line basis  (1,617) - (1,617) (459) - (459)

- Unusual item – lease termination penalty  - -  - (900) (900) (900)

Recurring DI/FFO/AFFO

41,816 49,363 40,990 25,432 27,886 25,170

- 30 -

FOR INFORMATION:

Michel Dallaire, Eng., President and Chief Executive Officer
Michel Berthelot, CPA, CA, Executive Vice-President and Chief Financial Officer
Tel: (418) 681-8151
mdallaire@cominar.com
mberthelot@cominar.com

mailto:mdallaire@cominar.com
mailto:mberthelot@cominar.com